ITEM NO.6 1

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION II-C

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SURINDER S. RATHI

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1978/2013

RAJARAM Appellant(s)

VERSUS

Respondent(s) **MARUTHACHALAM**

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1990/2013 (II-C)

C.A. No. 10500/2013 (XII)

C.A. No. 10501/2013 (XII)

Date: 11-07-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. Varun Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Anil Agarwalla, Adv.

Ms. Neha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Varun Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Anil Agarwalla, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Jyoti Parasher, Adv.

Mr. N.J. Ramchandar, Adv.

Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR

Mr. Pramit Saxena, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Crl.A. No. 1978/2013

Service of notice is complete qua sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Four weeks' time is given to the Ld. Counsel for appellant to

ITEM NO.6

file the additional documents. After expiry of four weeks, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.

Crl.A. No. 1990/2013

The office report indicates that sole Respondent has refused to accept the service of notice sent to him. This refusal on his part constitutes proper service but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Four weeks' time is given to the Ld. Counsel for appellant to file the additional documents. After expiry of four weeks, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.

C.A. Nos. 10500 and 10501/2013

These matters have already been directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court. Therefore, no further orders are required to be passed in them.

> SURINDER S. RATHI Registrar

MG