## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1978/2013

RAJARAM S/O SRIRAMULU NAIDU(SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH LRS.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

**MARUTHACHALAM** Respondent(s)

WITH

ITEM NO.103

Crl. A. No. 1990/2013 (II-C)

C. A. No. 10500/2013 (XII)

IA No. 133579/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION) C.A. No. 10501/2013 (XII)

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 133646/2020 IA No. 133646/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

Date: 09-03-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Appellant(s) Ms. Neha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Anil Agarwalla, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Prabhakar, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Parashar, Adv.

Mr. N. J. Ramchandar, Adv.

Mr. Pramit Saxena, AOR

Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR

**UPON** hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Learned counsel for the parties are at ad-idem that efforts be made for settlement by mediation.

We, therefore, refer the parties to the Mediation Centre of the District Court at Coimbatore. In case, the Mediation Centre

www.ecourtsindia.com

at Coimbatore is unable to proceed with the mediation for any reason, it shall transfer the mediation to the Mediation Centre at the Madras High Court, fixing the date for appearance of the parties before the Mediation Centre at Madras High Court.

The parties shall appear before the Mediation Centre at Coimbatore on 6<sup>th</sup> April, 2021.

Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased sole respondent is allowed.

In the meantime, Vakalatnama may also be filed on behalf of the concerned Lrs.

List on receipt of mediation report.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)