ITEM NO.1501

COURT NO.8

**SECTION II-C** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1978/2013

RAJARAM S/O SRIRAMULU NAIDU(SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH LRS.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

MARUTHACHALAM (SINCE DECEASED)THROUGH LRS

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1990/2013 (II-C)

C.A. No. 10500/2013 (XII)

C.A. No. 10501/2013 (XII)

Date: 18-01-2023 This appeal was called on for pronouncement today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Ms. Neha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Anil Agarwalla, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pramit Saxena, AOR

Mr. V. Prabhakar, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Parasher, Adv.

Mr. N.J. Ramachandar, Adv.

Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR

Hon'ble Mr. Justice B.R. Gavai pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.M. Sundresh.

The appeals are decided in terms of the signed reportable judgment and the operative part of that judgment read as

under:

- "32. in the result, we pass the following order.
  - (i) Criminal Appeal Nos. 1978 of 2013 and 1990 of allowed judgment 2013 are and the common of conviction dated 28<sup>th</sup> October 2008 and order of sentence dated 30<sup>th</sup> October 2008 respectively are guashed and set aside. The judgments and orders dated 10th July 2011 passed by the learned Trial Court is confirmed.
  - (ii) Civil Appeal Nos. 10500 of 2013 and 10501 of 2013 are dismissed. However, the decrees of the High Court are modified, thereby restricting them to the amount already deposited by the appellants in this Court in the civil and criminal proceedings, along with interest accrued thereon.
  - (iii) The respondents in both the civil appeals would be entitled to withdraw 50% of the amount each from the amount deposited in this Court with interest accrued upto date.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file]